The Target Group, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, holds the Gaming License issued by

the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development of Vanuatu for a term of fifteen (15)

years from 24 February 2014.

Current Status of the Target Group

As at the date of this announcement, the Operator of the Target Group business has delivered

and installed equipment in Vanuatu. Chartreuse has already submitted certain required

documents and information to the regulator in Vanuatu for its review in connection with the

grant of approval on the commencement of trading of the Target Group. It is expected that the

operation of the Target Group would commence in or about the fourth quarter of 2015 and the

Second Tranche Consideration Shares would be issued in or about early 2016.

Effect on shareholding structure of the company

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the issue of the Second

Tranche Consideration Shares under the Specific Mandate.

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon issuance of

the Second Tranche

Consideration Shares under

the Specific Mandate

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ng (Note 1) 38,877,366 13.95 38,877,366 13.24

Vendor 12,200,000 4.38 27,000,000 9.20

Other public Shareholders 227,655,420 81.67 227,655,420 77.56

278,732,786 100.00 293,532,786 100.00

Note 1 : Mr. Ng is the chairman, chief executive officer and executive director of the Company.

– 4 –

Equity fund-raising activities in the past twelve months

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any equity fund-raising activities in

the past twelve months before the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcements Description

Net proceeds

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds Actual use of proceeds as at the Latest Practicable Date

22 August 2014 Placing of existing

Shares and top-

up subscription

of new Shares

HK$7.56 million General working

capital and